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The Council on HBigher Education for the State of

Washington is directed to study levels of fees and charges to °
students and, when hecessary, nmake recomsendations to the states
jnstitutions. Recosmendations contained in this report include: )
Tuition and fees charged ¢tc fulltime resident community college
students be increased to $330, the saume zs existed in 1979-72. (2)
Pees at the 3 older. state colleges be differentiated between lower
and upper division students to improve-direct acceds into that
system. (3) The differential charge to graduate students and the
tuition and fees for medicine, dentistry, and veteripary medicine be
adjusted upwards to reflect the decline in the value of the dollar

since 1971-72.

(43 Fees charged to Viet Nam veterans be adjusted and

establighed at 85% of those charged to other r sident students. (5)
timited neciprocity agreements be sought to_eniple persons in
counties ’adjoining the border of Washington, Oregon, and Idaho to
attend cowmanity colleges in the other state without payrent of a

(Aathor/PG)

‘nonresident différential, Statistical tables. accompany the text. -
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The counc11 on. H1gher Education is dwrected under the ‘provision of
RCW 28B.80.030(3) to “study levels of. fees and charges to students and
when necessary ma ecommendations to the institutions, Legislature and
Governor". Singe Tts formation in 1969, the Council has addressed.ques-
tions concerning tuition and fees‘'on severa? occasions, most notably in

- 1971 when comprehensive recommendations were developed in light of the

critical financial pressures then facing the state. ; ) ‘

Based on preliminary information, it appears that the problems con-
front1ng the State of Washington in the 1975-1977 biennium will be.as

great, although different, as those which faced the State four years ago..

Governor Evans has indicated’ that existing revenue sources and balances
w111 provide only $170 million over the amount needed to maintain current
services and that priority needs, including employeer salary irncreases ex-

ceed that amount by several times. Following a presentatigon of this infor- .

mation in November, the Council directed the staff to prepare recommenda-
tions for tuition and fee increases for its consideration. At its Decem-
ber 18, 1974 meeting, the Council cn Higher Education adopted the recom-
mendations which are conta1ned in this report.

-~
L 3

The recommendatvons are based on a continuation of past Councii Yol-
icies concernwng tuition and fees in wash1ngton public 1nst1tut.ons of

hlgher education. These include:

§

- That a “mlxed" system of financing higher educatiOn,‘invo1ving
“*, .both state operating appropriations andastudent fees, should be
- continued in this state.

- That <tudent charges should be kept as Tow'as possible consustent
with the need to maintain a quality program of public higher edu-
cation.

' - That access to higher education, regardless of economic means, 1is
a basic commitment of the State of Washington and that any neces-

“ sary.increase in tuition and fees should be accompan1ed by a.com-
mensurate increase in student aid. , . o

S

- That consideration be given to fee differentials between lower div-

K ision, upper division .and graduate students in view of differences:
in the cost of education at those levels

-

- That efforts be made to reduce or eliminate the 1nequit1es in
charges to part-time students.

- That charges to nonresident-students, except in the case of re--

: ciprocal agreements,.should approximate the fuill cost of undergrad-

uate instruction.

~
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Continugtion of these policies will help tg ensure that this state

will continue to have a strong higher ~ducation program which is avail-

able to all HQ§h~ngton residents who can benefit, regardless of economic
c1rcumstances

)

~ The recommended rate increades are based on adjustments for infla-
tion since 1971-72, the year following the last change in tuition and fee

statutes, p}us adjustments which equalize relationsh1ps and recagnié
uhe

current pricing problems. At this time, the Council is not aware o

detailed revenue and expenditure plans of the Governor. The recommenda-

tions contained in this report, which increase institutional local reven-

* ues by $22.6 million, should ultimately be considered in the context of .

the Governor's fiscal program for the 1975-77 brpnn1um..

™
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' o SUMMARY OF RELOMMENDATIONS

1. That tuition and fees-charged to ®ull-time resident community college o
students be increased to $330, the same rate, in censtant dollars, as-
existed in 1971-72.

2. That umiversity resident undergradudte fees be increased to $684 per -y
¢ . year which represents the-same proportional relationship to community ’
*college fees as existed prior to the 1971 fee increases and reflects :
the pattern of the seven comparison states. :

-

3. That fees at the three older state colleges be differentiated between
Tower and upper 'division students to improve direct access into that

3 -  system. That those fees be established at $495 and $594 respectively- - '
o T Further, that the graduated fee structure be studied for possible fu- L
: : ture implementation by &¢he universities. - -

4. That the fees charged by The tvergreen State College be at levels equal
_ to those of the universities in view of Evergreen's higher-costs and
é the pressures for admission to that institution.

: . : : "
5. That the differential charge to graduate students and.the tuition and
/ fees for medicine, dentistry and veterinary medicine be adjusted up- - ,
wards to.reflect the decline 'in the value of the dollar since 1971-72. . .

< 6. That charges to nonresident students be increased as follows:

< From . Io
\ ’ UW/WSU - $1,581 $1,917
The Evergreen State College - 1,359 . 1,917
CWSC/EWSC/WWSC ' 1,359 ‘ 1,650
Community Colleges 681 . , 1,200

7. That fees charged fo Viet Nam veterans be adjusted and established at
85 percent. of those charged to other resident students.

8. That additional student aid funds be appropriated to provide grants
and work-study opportunities for low and middle income students in an
amount equal to approximately twenty-five percent of the added revenue
generated by the recommended fee increases and that such appropria-
tion be contained in the bill adjusting tuition and fee levels.’

9, That limited reciprocity ag-vements be sbught to enable persons in .
counties adjoining the border of Washington, Oregon and ldaho to

- ¥

[ <]




-

10.

11..

, pt
attend community”colleges in the other state without payment: of a
nonresident differential.

That the boards of trustees or regents at thase four-year 1nstitu-
tions which charge full fees to undergraduate students enrollad. for™
Tess than ten hours, raise the "break-point" to ten hours. The

* boards of trustees cf those community college districts which
charge full fees to students enrolled for less than twelve hours ’ﬁ-

are urged to raise the "break-point" to twelve hours. Further,
that revenue estimates used in computing the impact of tuition and
fee imcreases should sincorporate these assumptions '

That the dwrectors of the local’ §chool districts responswb]e for
vocational-technical institutes strongly consider increases in tui-
tion or fees to provide additional resources. It is urged that the
fees of the institutes maintain approximately the same relationship
as présently exists ‘with the community colledes. In view of the
local responsibility fer these institutions, a state mandated fee

structure is not recommended.



TUITION AND FEES .
(CURRENT AND PROPQSED)

. ¢ BT . ?
: i : . Current Proposed
' ’ ate Rate . Difference '
Unjversities | - :
Undergraduate $ 564 $ €84 $+120
-\ Graduate ’ . 624 765 " +14]1,
' Professional: ' o K
" Unjversity of Washington o 840 1,008 B +168
Washington State University 832" 1,008 |, +176
Vietnam Veterans;
Undergraduate . , _ 432 582 - 4150
Graduate ~ . _ 432 - 651 +219
Professional: . ‘ | o o |
University of Washington~ 675 858 - +183
Washington State University 632 " 858 +226
Nonresident: - . e :
Undergraduate 1,581 - 1,917 +336
Graduate : ‘ 1,641 1,998 +357
Professional . - 1,839 2,232 +393
State Colleges " ‘ » ' -
Undergraduate: - -
Lower Division ' $ 507 $ 495 $- 12
Upper Division ] , 507 564 + 87/
Graduate \ 555 625 - 4120
Vietnam Veterans: ' /
Undergraduate: \ ‘ :
Lower Division’ ’ 360 420 «+ 60
Upper Division 360 504 - .+144
‘Graduate. : 360 573 . +213
Nonresident:
Undergraduate 1,359 1,650 $291 ¢ -
Gruduate \ 1,419 1,731 +312
Community Colleges
Undergraduate - $ 249 $§ 330 §+ 81
Vietnam Veterans , 210 282 -+ 72
Nonresident , 681 1,200, +519
..*5_
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Back:g_;mund

9 Tuition and fee policies for the State of Washington have been de-
;' "oe N ‘

bated inteﬁsively sisce 1971. .The State, then in 4he grips of an economic

crisis,  concluded that it was necessary to increase fees in order to reta\in

T

a viable, quaiity progra%'of public higher education. At the samo time, A

the Covernor and the Leg\islaturg recognized a basic commitment which’

0

has long been a feature 'of Washington highsr education, open access, and
| , . ,

increased financial aid to ensure that Washington residents couid pursue

postsecondary education without regard to economic circumstances.

-

Since 1971, the Council on Higher Education has reviewed questions

-

related to tuition and fees on several occasions. The Council has and does
favor a policy which recogﬁizes the public benefit of postsecondary edu-
cation.through operating Séia;‘;gopria’tiuns. It has also supported increases

: : ] ‘ . :

) P . :
in the proportion.Qf’total sjate resources devoted to postsecondary educa-

A

tion. At the same time, e Council recognizes that the individual is a

major beneficiary of the added education and believes that the student

1 4

should pay a. reasonable share of the costs of his or her education. The

Council t;as‘ also worked to strengthen student aid funds for lower income

~-

studentg,'. .State based aid funds have increased from $390,000 in 1970 to
. ‘, '3 (‘.. .
over $5.5 million in 1974-75. '

In its 1971 report, the Council stated "the Council on Higher Educa-
s

tion concurs in the advisability of continuing to establish tuition and fee
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7 “Nevels as low as possible " The Council also recognizes that fees should
~ t v . N

b2 set at levels which will be sufficient to maintain a quality program of

L]

_— public higher education in the State." From preliminary information

which has been available, it appears that maintenance of a qua‘iitsf pro-

gram is questionable in view of the ‘resources available to the State of

&
-

.Washington .

¥

Inflation has heavily impacted institutions in the dreas of utilities,

-

supplizs, equipment and library materials. Salary increases for classi-

fied staff resulting from the Higher Education Personnel Board survey in-

volve a biennial increase of approximately 35 percent. At its last meet-
‘ing, the Council supported a major inchase in expenditures by recom-
@ 12

mending faculty salary increases, costing over $100 mijlion which will

. »
merely retain 1973-74 purchasing power . In view of these and other cast

increases, the Council feels it negessary to carefully consider increases

in tuition and fees if it is to, support resﬁonsibly increased expenditures.

o

Recommendations

That tuition and feées charged to fuli-time resident community -col-
lege students be increased to $330, the same rate, in constant dol-
lars, as existed in 1971-72,

o \(1)

Increases Iin community college fees are not a routine occurrence.
{,
‘ There has been only one adjustment since the system was formed in 1967,

an increase ‘from $210 to $249 in 1971, There are several reasons for a

low fee policy fcr community colleges. More lower income students are

¢
L




served by community c&ﬂeges than the four—_year colleges and universities.

(See Table !l in the Appendi;’.) ‘ . & | ‘\ .

! Community colleges are designed to be’ accessibie io a wide variety
of students and a reiatively low price for educational services is desir-
able. As the Carne‘gié Commission recommends:

: "Public institutions -- and especially the commumty coﬂeges ~-
< . Should maintain a reiatively low-~tuition policy for the first twd
) years of higher education. Such tuition should be sufficiently
( - low that no_student, after receipt of whatever federal and state
L support he or she may be eligible for, is barred from access
to some public institution by virtue of inadequate finances."
~A

The ~re«;:ommem:je‘ti increase is therefore based on an-adjustment equali
- . . . ' q . v . :
only to the increase in inflation since 1971, in effect returning the rate to

its constant dollar value as of 1971-72.

lnﬁorder_‘ to ensure that a $330 rate is reasonable, the tuition and

i

fees of the other six “pacefsetter" states (as defined by the Carnegie Com-

- mission) were surveyed. These are states with the largest community -

collegé enroliments and which have well deveioped systems. (The™survey

i

results are outlined on Table 111.)

Median tuit'io_n.and feas de*armined by the sur’vey‘ apd Washingten's

‘\ 1
rank is as follows:

Resident ' " Nonresident
“+In-District’ Out-of-District -
Survey Median $345 $302 $1, 08¢
Washington g S249. - $249 $ 681
Rank of Seven . 6 7 o X:
-
_8_.
B . :
i ) 1.;.
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‘ ! . ‘
A Simnar survey was ’conducted\for eight other contiguous western

. ‘ ' ) . (. o ‘ . . f . .
states  (See Table IV for compiste resuits.) Medidn tuition and fees in

_ o Ny |

these states and the relatimgship of the State of Washington is as fzliows:

- . ‘

Resider:t . ¢ Nonresident

t

In-District 0ut~of--D“istricT Ter
Survey Median ' $307 . $330 . , $1,089 i _
Washington $249 . 82u9 8 681

Rank of Nine . 7 9 T

\ I .
: . "4 . _ v o, -

I . ' ‘ R .
{ From another standpoin&, the community college student paid tuition

¢

13

\' . and fees in 1-972-73 which -amounted to approximately 24 percent of full

\ ) . | . ;

Jinstructionally related costs as determined by the Council's unit expend- \L ‘
. - ) . . . - . A Y

Cifure study. The recommended fee levels for 1975-76 will dpproximate,
- f e N B @

,assuming increased appropriations, between 23 and 24 percent of fu‘H" L T

v Cost -Q ' o ) . . . “ i
* = ! . ‘ - . L . . .

‘Theée comparisons indicate that the recommended rate is reasonable,

*

“  If the other recommendations in this report are adupted and implemented,

-

&
' 3, . . 4 o
., notabiy the recommendation for added student’aid, no adverse ‘enroliment
. ".:5 . . ) P . £ \ .
) i1 %act is anticipated. -
A (2) That uhiversity resident undergraduate fees be increased to' $684 'y
.~ . per year which fepresents the same proportional relafionship ‘o
: "' community college fees as existing prior to the 187) fee increases
i " and reflects the pattern of the seven comparison states.
. ; 3 In recent years, university enroliments have proven to be quite
: ’;ﬁt strong with demand in excess of plapned enroliment. In the years be-
H ;‘ .:v? ' . B . -
Z‘?—é\; .
¢ vig
! . ! "y N . L
2 h “ .
T4 'f?‘ i \ . ‘
. !
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tween 1970 and_1973, undergraduate transfers to the two universities in-

creased by nearly 90 percent while transfers from the universities re-

L]

mained -virtually constant.* S ' .
" Since 1870, nonre\sident undergraduate tuition.and fees at the two

universities Have increased from $432 to $564. In 1970,:,the relationship

b *

to community college fees was 207 percent. It is now 226 percent.. It is

r'ei:ommend/ed.that the university fee level be_returned to its former re-

.
A L
latianship to the community colleges and be estﬂabvli'shed at' 5684 per year,
S e . ) ’ t ) )
. o This level compares with current national averages and the seven -
" states which are usg& for a variety of cémparisons with Washington col-
; , ' | " "
leges and universities as follows:
) ' . . - & : N . s
Resident Nonresident .
. ! — C t - -
National. Average $592 : $1,563
. . Seven State Avérage $686 : $1,961
. ‘Washington S ©s564 : " 81,581
I N » |
: ot Py, 3 .
p Rank -- Natjghatly - 28 _ o2
g Rank ofi;-Ei%ht States - . 8 , 8
‘ » i .
. In both categories, Washington ranks below all of the seven com-
~» .t . . .
) o
s parison states. (See Table V for details.)
* s , -

——

Assuming increases in app(‘o_priationj/iﬁ 1575-77, the undergraduate

~ student will be paying approximafely 30 percent of the full instruction’al

*Mobility of Undargraduate College Students Between Washington Colleges
~ and Universities, Council on Higher Education, November 1974

R |
/ N -

»
Pt
I
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costs if th_iski'ecomn{.e‘ridation is adopted. This is simiiar to the propor-

-

tion which existed in 1.97\2-‘73.-

"in view of the recqmmendatién- for increased student financial aic,

it is not anticipated that there will be an a_dvérse enroliment impactx‘due

to the recommended adjustment. )
(3} That fees at the three older state colleges be differentiated between
.o " lower and upper division students to improve direct access into
that system. That those fees be established at $495 and $594 re-
;}spectivel,y. Further, that the graduated fee structure be studied
“for possible future implementation by the universities.

.. - W The tuitionvand fee recommendation for Central, ‘Eéstem and West-
-« - ern State Célloa.ges is based on an upward adjustment in fees charged to
upper division students equal .to inflationary trends since 19?'1—72. It is
rg'con%meﬁded that lower division fees be returned to the 1973-74 level of
s495. This differential ap;ﬁ;pximates- the relatiohs‘nip of 'in_st‘ructianat |
costs associated with lower division and upper division stud‘ents.

The currént circumstances affectin‘g the three older_ state coiiege.:s,
declining or -stabilized enroliments, a‘twenty percent decline in transfers
since 1970‘, and a decline in the demand for new classroom teachers, in- '
dicates their fees are too close to the univérsities from a pricing stand-
'poirtl;t. p

! in addition, state c;)ﬂeges are ‘not looked upon ‘as the number. two

choice ‘by students applying \to the University of Washingtbn. A follow-up

survey conducted by the Council in Fall, 1972 of perspns qualified but




not admitted to the University of Washington indicated that their second

preference was Washington State University; third, a local community col-

- . ¢

Iege'and fourth, a state coliege. It therefore appears appropriate that
the Council's 1973 endorsement of the concept of graduated fees be imple-

mented in the case of these institutions v\}here initial access is now limited. Q

The récommended rates, when averaged, are close to the relation-
. . o

ship to community cﬁlle_ges which existed in 1970-71 and are similar to

.

estimated 1974-75 resident fee levels nationally and in the ‘'seven compari-
son’ states. (See Table VI for details.)
In the opinion of the Council, the graduated fee structure should -

be studied in the next two years to determine operational problems, if

any, and the effect on student continuation prior to any extension to the

‘universities or Evergreen in the future.

(4) That the feas charged by The Evergreen State Coliege be at levels
equal to those of the universities in view of Evergreen's higher
costs and the pressures for admission to that institution.

Currently the tuition and fees for The Evergreen State College are

k]
the same as for the three older state colleges. The relationship of those

fees to instructionally related costs and proper pricing policy is substan-

tially different, however. While the other state colleges have had sub- (f

: 3
stantial enroliment problems, Evergreen has had waiting lists of students

desiring to enroll but who could not due to appropriation base policy lim-

}ptions. In Fall, 1873, 128 &f those not admitted desired to be placed
& - \ |

: ‘_i%,,ﬂ
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-

on a waiting list. The waiting list for Fall, 1974 was 126 students.
oin the area of costs: the estimated instructionally reiated costs in

1972-73 were $2,770 per student. By 1974-75, the per student state

A

costs have declined to $2,550. While some further decline can be an-

-

ticipated due to greater scale efficiencies, it is iikely that necessary ex-

penditure increases will largely offset the decrea§es.\ .Establishing Ever-
green's fees at the university rates should place them at approximately

27.5 percent of full cost -- a relationship similar to the other state col-

leges.

.Ih view of the enroliment pressure on Evergreen, no impact in the

&

planned growth pattern _for the institution is anticipated.

(5) That the differentia})charge to graduate students and the tuition
and fees for medicifie, dentistry and veterinary medicine be ad- |
justed upwards to teflect the deciine in the vailue of the dollar
since 1971-72. v . '

o

The recommendation maintains approximately the same relationship

of undergraduate (or upper division) tuition and fees to graduate tuition

&

and fees as was established by the 1971 Legislature. Proportional diff,’l
" ferentials have.also been maintained for students in the fields of medicine,

dentistry and veterinary meédicine. These fees have been traditionally
¥ ‘ ; ’

maintained at a lower proportion of total cost in terms of need for pro-

i

duction of trained manpower in specific professional and technical ~ag’ieas.
. ' '
The State has an interest and an obligation to become directiy involved

/
t ;

\ _izio.ﬁ



f/
in determining program levels in these areas. This activity has been
. 5 - ‘ ’
focused in the graduate programi reviews conducted by the Council,
The retommendations continue the assumption that higher fees in
* these high cost dreas are appropriate but that a balan{; needs to be
", struck to ensure access and a viable graduate and professional program.
\ S -
s {6) That charges to nonresident student> be increased as follows:
o - From To
UW/wsu : $1,581 81,9817
. The Evergreen-State College 1,359 1,917
=~ « \CWSC/EWSC/WWSC . 1,359 1,650
" Community Colleges ? 681 1,200
- > f} In its 1971 recommendatian-s on tuition and fees, the Council con-

cluded that "In the case of/mnresiden} students the State of Washington
has no obligation to provide low cost public higher education". At that
time, the Council recommended that nonresident fees approximate the

{ .
full cost of undergraduate instruction. The recommended rates reflect

this policy 'in terms of 1974-75 costs and compare, reasonably, with the

charges of other states and this state's private institutions., ' (See tables

e
— _
<

in appendix for comparisons.)

(7) That fees charged to Vietnam veterans be adjusted and established
85 percent of those charged to other resident. students. 7

.The 1971 Legisiature froze tuition and fees for Vietnam veterans at

-
tar

spring, 1971 jevels for the academic year. ' Currently fees for these vet-

arans a)‘e from 71 to 85 percent of resident undergraduate fees. In
: —

~ - 1%y
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. view of the need for increased revenue it is possible to continue the
. - . “

| spirit of the 1971 legislative action through estabiishing a relaiionship

At

. ) $
to other fee categories equal to that which now applies in the community

IR colleges or 85 percent.

4 .
The proposed tumon and fee increase for the Vietnam veterans es-

tablishes a consistent and equitable relationship for all levels of students
. \ : C o

A at the universities, state coneges and community colleges. In view of
S .

the amendments to the .G, l. Bill passed by Cangress that wm prcv:de
) -

$2, 430 annually for an unmarried Vietnam veteran student and $2, 889
. | fov< a married veteran student’ ‘'with oné dependent, it is unliKely that
q a

there wili be any adyerse enrollment impact resulting from this recom-

o~

.

mendation.

(8) That additlonal student aid funds be appropriated to provide grants
and work-study opportunities for low and middle income students -
in an amount equal to approximately.-twenty-five percent of the
added revenue generated by the recommended fee increases and
that such appropriation be contained in the bill adjusting tuition
and fee levels. ‘¢

In June .1974, the Governor's {éducational cabinet agreed to the fol-
lowing statewide policy with regard to student financial aid.

"It is a policy of the State of Washington that financial assistance
from federal, state and 'private sources be provided in sufficient -
amounts to insure access to education for any resident in the state
who desires it and can benefit from it; and where appropriate pro-
grams of financial assisgance should be so designed to maximize

student choice among inﬁmuticns "
This is in concert with the proposal by the Council’s Adv!sm{y

AN Committee on Educational Goals of December, 1973, that one of the basic

ot $

\'\‘ -1 5“

1'8
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goals of higher education should be to ensure "access to education for

- .
»

, “2? €2 - . .
all persons beyond high school age who deserve it and can benefit from

3 . [
) - 2

: ith.
| - C . L ) . ) " : - . .
o Institutional financial aid officers report that approximately 43,000

students are in need of some financial. assistance,. including both those
whose total need is met through aid programs and those who ere not

able to obtain sufficient aid. Of this amount, approximately 34,000 are ~ .
. ' . $ \

FEEAY

LE 3

enrolied in public institutions of higher education. As of the 1974-75
~» school year, new record keeping procedures werge initiated by the insti- . '

tutions w}'-lich.are intended to retaih information on those students in \
financial need who ‘aplaply too,'!ate to receive aic; '_(informéxtion was not
kept on this population prior to {974-75). Financial Aid dfﬁcers'esti~
mate' that the levél Qf‘knawn enroilment of needy st;.:dent; will increaée
o N , ‘ A
to 43,000 at public institutions and 10,000 at private institutions in 1974-
75.

The Ceouncil feels. that an action \Lv‘hich must be taken in conjunc-
tion with any increase in tuition and fe\‘es is an appropﬁ-atién of student
aid funds’inosufﬂcient amounts to offset the additional need generated.by
the increases. The level of needy students enro;hiked in Washingion pub-
lic institutions is equal to approximately 25 percer_x\g of ‘equiﬁvalent full-
fee paying enroliment. This indicates a basic n\eec} for added aid

in an amount also equal to 25 percent of the added revenue generated

by the recommended fee increases. ! Such an appropriation would not only

~“‘ : . "

iy
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.~ ., alleviate the additionai financial burden imposed upon one-quarter of the
_student pOpmétion, but should alsa-offset an‘y enrollment declines {esti-

[ . GE

mated at about 1.5 pérc_ent based upon research done by the. National
o ~ Commission on the Financih.g of Postsecondary Education) that would

.

‘otherwise result from the fee increases.
At theﬁ ;;resent time the Sta.te of Washington sup;;orts three broad
programs of student financial aid; thosg being the Sga_te Need Gr.ant Pro-
,gram,‘the Tgition and-'Fee Waiver‘ Program an§ the 'Stat.e Work-Study-
iProgram. The 'la_.ttve’r is a new program ap;iroved by the'-Legislature in

‘-

l'i,ts 1974 session, and is presently in its first_ year of operation. 'Since
the State Need Grant Program i,s thF only state aid forogram eligible fo?\.
ma,tcll'\ing funds from the federal g.overnmen‘t ur%ﬁer the State Student In-
'cent’ive -Grént Program, the largest percentaée of the new aid funds
s_hou.ld be approfnriated to that progra«m. Of the tlhree‘ aid programs the.
~~State Néed Grant P}ogram best ensures uniform tfeatm;nt of all.students
reg-ardles,‘svof the institution they are‘atteﬁding. In addi_tion‘je it is spe-
cificaily designed to maximize student choi.ce. among institutions, which
" is one of the policies agr;zed to by' thé Governor's educational cabinet.
A portion of the new a‘p funds should be appropriated to the State

<

Work-Study ngram since it is this fmm of student assnstance that cre-

-

ates the opportunity for an academically arelated employment experience

»\\ while at the same time providing sufficient additional resources for a stu-

! dent to remain in school. This program is in its initial stages and insti-

kN
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tutions are establishing the administrative structure to handle an expan
s;ion. Re”sponsible growth, consonant with the program's objecth‘res and
institutional administrative set-up time .w.ould accommodate an increase to‘
the State Wcrk—Smdy Program of $700,000 per year over tﬁe“?\gxt bien-
nium.

'SpecificaH"y we recommend that in the 1975-7:1 biennium an additinnal
$3 million ‘be appropriated for the State Need Grant program and that $1.4
million be added to ‘Wor.k-Study appropriations, a total of $4.4 million’.

.q

This is based on the following computation:
' $ in Millions'

. Added Revenue Generated by Increases : ' $22.60

Portion Required for Student Aid | ' x 25%
Aid Funds Needed - $5.65
'Added Tuition and Fee Waivers (Existing Program) , _ $ .65
Additional Need Grant Appropriations 3.00
Additiong! Work-Study Appropriations - , 1.40
- Aid Generated by Work-Study Matching - .60

TOTAL - : . §5.65

{9) That limited reciprocity agreements be sought to enable persons in
counties adjoining the border of Washington, Oregon, and Idaho to
attend community colleges in the other state without payment of a
nonresident differential.

The Council's draft report on community college roles and missions
calls attention to problems‘ associated with servicing sparcely-populated
areas of Washington and notes that the situation in areas on the periphery

of the Staie, and in border states, could be improved by active recipro-

cal agreements with these states.
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Examples of situations that could be improved, as identified in that

"t . report,. are: | | )
' a. Resideqts of southern Pacific G’nunty being permitted to atiend
: | Cﬂlatso'p Community College in Astoria, Oregon; |
) _ b. Facilitating efforts in Oregon. to establish a com%nunity coliege
in The Dalles through arrangements” for residents of Klickitat
! : Céunty, to, attend such an ir;stitution';
- ¢. Residents of Gar.fiel”r.i, Asé:tin, and southern Whitman Counties .
being permitted’to‘anen’d Lewis and Clark Sta.te College in
Lewiston, , Idaho. | |

No prgsent Washington commu;’\ity college is in as good a position

és these border state institutions. to service the needs of these 'residents.

v

Conversely,
a. Lower Columbia Conege in Longview is in a good position to
service‘.the needs of r}{sidents of Columﬁia Cm;nty, Oregon;
~b. Beneficial caoperétive arrangements coul;i be developed by
"Walla Wélla, Columbia Basin and Blue Mountain (Oregon) Com-
murﬂty Colleges to better meet the needs of residents of that
part of the Columbia River Basin ‘arqa.
c. Access to Spékane coﬁ%munity college;s would expand th:a educa-
.tionaflxl opportunities for residents of Cdeur'eD'Alene, ldaho.

It is recommended that such reciprocity agreements be authorized

for a two-year period subject fo similar action by adjoining states. No

| -J8-
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"balance of payments" approach is propdsed for this period. In this
way it will be possible to determine 'with'accuracy the .student flow and

the benefits to the respective states. This recommendation is particu- -

. : . . LI
larly. important in view of the proposed increase in nonresident fees for

the community colleges.

-’

{(10) That the boards of trustees or regents at those Hour-year institu-
tions which charge full fees toc undergraduate students enrolied for
less than ten hours, raise tne "break-poinf" to tean hours. The
boards of trustees of those community college districts which charge
full fees to students enrolled for, iess than' twelve hours are urged
‘to raise the "break-point" to twelve hours. Further, that revenue
estimates used in computing the impact of tuition and fee increases
should incorporate these assumptions.

One of the recommendations resulting from the Council's study of

higher education finance was that tuition and fee charges to students be

- based on a charge per credit hour. This recommendation was designed
“to eliminate the current inequities which exist in the fees charged to part-

time students. Part-time students are now required‘ to pay a dispropor-

tionately high fee for the hours they accumulate due to the‘practice(“of
basing those fees on a credit hour level which is far lower than the
average load carried by full-time students. |

As a result, the Council supported legislation which was intro-
duced in the January, 1974 Special Sessfon. That legislation, which
was extremely complex, had the effecf of increasing the charges to full-

time students to offset the reduction to part-time students. The bill

did not pass during the Special Session.

93 o
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The Council remains concerned regarding the inequitie§ in the
present structure but does not recommend introduction of similar charge

. ~ per credit hour legislation at this time due to the confusion which will

?

inevitably result over the complexities of changing the system at a
time when revenue needs are the primary concern. In addition, the

charge per credit hour would resuilt in additional f/ncreases to.full-

13

time students of the following mognitude.

*

Universiiies/Evergy*een . State Colleges ° Community Colleges
From $684 | $495/$594 $330
To o $735 $522/$624 $382

At the present time, two of the four-year sghoo!s do not charge
_l"uH fees Qntil a student registers' for ten or nlore hours. While ten hours
is the usual break-point between part-time and full-time fees in the com-
munity‘colleges. several‘district's do not chafge full fee§ until a student
registers for twelve or more hours. The effect of this recomh‘:endatién is
that both s‘egments take steps to reduce current inequities by moving to’
the highest undergradu;;e break-point now used in each aréa; teﬁ hours
for the four-year schlmls and twelve hours for the community colleges.

While this recommendation reduces potehtial :evenue from the fee
incr:eases by approximately $3.6 million, the Council feefls that some steps

need to be taken to alleviate the existing inequities and prevent the prob-

fem from worsening. The revenue estimates shown on Table .| reflect

this recommendation.

1Y
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/ (11) That the directors of the iocal school districts ‘responsible for
vocational -technjcal institutes strongly consider increases In tuition
or fees to provide additional resources. It is urged that the fees
of the institutes maintain approximately the same relationship as
presently exists with the community colleges. In view of the local
responsibility of these institutions, a state mandated fee structure

’ ' is not recommended. - | L . : .

- At the present time, there are five public vocational-technical in-
4 . ‘ .

, ' -
- stitutes in the State of Washington: L. H. Batds, Bellingham, Clover
[ . .

Park, Lake Washington and Renton. Thése institutes are operated by

. Ch \ ,
local school distracté who have decided, under RCW 28B.50.770, to retain
cpntr-ol rather than have th_e ins!it‘ute become part of the community college
system. The institutes proQide vocational edlucatio'n to stutﬂents at both
the secondar‘yischool level and to §tuden‘t‘s beyﬁnd the high school. Full-
time equivalent® enroliment in 1974-75 is estimated to be 7,322 and {he

fotal headcount enroliment served totdls 53,935,

L 2

}

The tL_{j'tion charges of the vocational-technical institutes currently .
‘range from $108 to $144 per yeér for full-time students in preparatory
: ¢ .
programs who are 21 years of age and older. No tuition (other than $10
@Bemngham) is charged to stu'dents who are beyond the high school
age but who are under 21. (See Table VIl for details.)
These tuition levels are similar to those reported by the Legisla-

tive Budget Committee for 1970-71 indicating no major change has taken

.place since that time. The tuitions charged by the institutes have tradi-

&y

*900 clock hours

_22‘_
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tionally borne a close relationship to that portion of the community col-

‘. lege tuition add fees ‘which are not related to \capital, construction ($120‘ ‘

\ ¢ >
prior to 1971 and $124.50 since that time). The districts have contended 2

. that since construction is supported at the local level, that no fees-should

it

[ Y <

be charged for this aspect of support. . p

3

In view of the local nature of the institutes, the Council does not

.. feel it appropriate to recommend that a state mandated fee stpuciure be

estabiished. It is ineyvitable, however, that the balance which now exisis .
. S i ‘ . . . .
between the publicly supported institutes and the community colieges um’/

 be substantiaily changec if operating fees are increased by '$81 in the
. . . '

LN

" commumity colleges and similar aéjustménts are not made at the local -

-

level. In view cf the financial d}fﬁcult:es facing the state and the prgb-

free -

?

lems that ail school districts are having with local levies, it wouid ap-

pear that the adciitional income could be used to great advantage by the
. = ..“
.institutes in enstring that a quality program wi‘jl be maintaiped.

The Council therefore recommends that the directors of the scpool-' :

boards involved strongly consider tuition increases for all vocationai
preparatory students beyond the high school in an amount whach would
approximate \ihe :ommunsty college increase

*

Since there is some disagreement as to whether local boards gén

- charge tuttion to vocational -technical institute students beyond the high

schoo{ but under. 21 (although Bemngham now does), it is reconunended

K L
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) hat an Attorney General's opinion be sought to determine if local hoards
. ‘ ' N ’ I
have this optiont. If they do, it Is urged that they exercise that option \
in estak!ishing revised tuiticn rates.
. N . . —— Lt \
The Council believes that the Jocal boards must retain their flexi- ¢
T bimy’ to mahage'and control their institutions but also feels that a reason- o
\ L . .
' able balance in student fees should be maintained. .
. - A . : “,; ; -‘ | . KJ
o ) " . ‘ . & L]
: i
\h \ 1
—~ AN
~ SN ) PR (
\ i
\ s T _‘f‘ s
, ~ '
;
/
i . ,t
¥ Q ‘
‘.
c? ———
e




-

"y

o'



-/

| 19
L ) | ‘“
| K TABLE I
L Y \
. . . ESTIMATED INCREASE IN TUITION AND. FEE REVENUE
’ , 1975-77
1 . ‘ -
| ' DOLLAR INCREASE
INSTITUTION ’ . (000)
University Sf Naéhington. $7,605
Washington State Universida\ ’ o T 3,793
) Central Washington State College | 818
I Eastern Nashingtoh State College - o 678
The Evergreen State College 899
. Nesiern Washington state College - 619
Commupity Cd]leges | 8,183

TOTAL . - $22,595

NOTE: The dollar increases shown are based on the enrollment data con-
s tained in the respective institution's original operating budget
requests forlithe 1975-77 biennium. Therefore, the amounts gre
subject to modifications dependent on enroliment assumptions
used in the Governor's forthcoming budget request. (The three
percent waiver factor hac been taken into. account.)

3
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TABLE [1

DISTRIBUTION OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE AND COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY STUDENTS
BY ESTIMATED PARENTAL INCOME
PERCENT . 1971

20 = . - 20
9 :
G
THO YEAR T~
\\\ - )
‘ /!
15 = fﬁ%f
/ .
/
/
o/
“~~_./ FOUR YEAR
10 -
5 =t
/
0 ~ T 1 . ] g T ™ 0
£ 0-3 3-6 6-9 9-12  12-15  15-18  18-21  21-25 25+
T DOLLARS OF FAMILY INCOME (000)
_ PERCENTAGE OF ENROLLMENT
- FAMILY INCOME ~ FOUR YTAR ' ~ TWO YEAR
1 .
) ¢ .

Le€s than $3,000 - 7.5% 1.2

$3,000 to $5,999 8.3 10.9

$6,000 to-$8,999 13.0 - 16.0

$9,000 to $11,999; 16.3 17.5 )

$12,000 to $14,999 ' 16.5 16.7 |

.$15,000 to §17,999 11.6 9.3
J $18,000 to $20,999 8.6 6.8

$21,000 to $24,999 7.0 5.1

$25,000 and above - 11.2 6.6

Source: Student Financing of Higher Education in Washington
Dent, Blair and Nelson, August 1972 -
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K "UNIVERSITIES - | ,
! N - TABLE V

r

. NONRESIDENT UNDERGRADUATE TUITION
” S AND/OR REQUIRED FEES

\ A | ‘

\ ‘State 68-69 69-70 70-71  © 71-72 . 12-73 73-74*  74-75
Alabama -5 428 $ 856  $1020 $1020 $}020 $1020 $1190
Alaska ' 582 . 588 . - . 602 922 002 1072 1072

: Arizona 1104 1209 ° 1229 1240 - 1301 1301 1401
.. Arkansas 700 730 730 © - 905 930 930 930
Colorado - 1370 1380 1539 1820 1895 1959 2070
Connecticut 640 705 1005 1555 1555 1715 1715
Delaware 945. - ) 945 1100 - 1100 1350 1560 1780
Florida 975 1350 1380 (1620 - 1620 1620 1665
Georgia 765~ 1017. - ° 1017 © 1025 . 1239 1258 1263
Hawa i i 232 232. 742 743 743 733 1316
Idaho 786 792 "870 1146 1156 1380 1380
. -Iowa 1000 1250 1250 1250 1250 1350 1450
Kansas 801 801 1047 = 1062 1076 1334 1363
Kentucky " 980 989 1030 1044 . 1120 1210 1210
. Louisiana 620 ° 820 950 950 950 ‘950 1050
Maine 1000 1012 1362 1562 . 1662 1662 1762
Maryland . 854 1006 1039 - 1299 1439 1698 1858
Massachusetts - 760 806 806 812 1069 1319 1349
* ~ Mississippi | 1106 1106 1106 1106 1116 1116 1130
"~ Missouri - 850 1240 1420 1420 1540 1540 1660
Montana 978 1066 1082 © 1318 1318 1387 1501
s .

Nebraska 933 - 958 958 1260 1261 1261 1281 -
Nevada . 963 1223 1235 1719 1719 1718 1724
New Hampshire 1433 1649 1859 2084 2234 2233 2281
New Jersey _ 828 430 - 928 940 1240 1310 1310

New Mexico 1050 1050 - 1050 1260 1284 ' 1285 1285¢

New York 600 625 625 925 1278 1288 1288
North Carolina 851 1017 1123 1477 1772 1997 997
North Dakota 864 990 1024 . 1064 1184 1184 1195
« Ohio 1095 1650 1680 .1770 . 1800 1800 1830
Oklahoma 900 . 910 1148 1225 1225 1225 1225
Pennsylvania 1200 1350 . 1500 1800 - 1986 2100 2160
Rhode Island 1153 1234 . 1361 1661 1661 - 1664 1696
South Carolina 1196 1196 1320 1340 1340 1340 1340
South Dakqta 800 976 - 975 980 1076 1249 1280
Ea Tennessee ~ 975 975 - 975 . 993 1119 1209 1269

i
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A&
NONRESIDENT UNDERGRADUATE TUITION
AND/OR REQUIRED FEES
| | | -, . J( ) | | .
; . A A . . .
., State 68-69 69-70 *  70-71. = 71-72 72-73 73-74*  74:75
Texas $504  $506 - $506  $1382 ° $1347 . $1458  $1458
Utah £ 939 1065 . 1065 1155 ° 1155 ' 1155 1245
Vermont 1877 2112 2328 2532 2536, 2788 2788
Virginia 1042 1669 . 1212 1217 . 1372 1447 1569
 West Virginia 910 910 922 1122 1122 . 1140 1140
Wyoming - 936 1050 1051 - 1357 “71376 1376 1376
Seven Comparison Stétes
alifornia $1525 $1525 $1650 $2140  $2144 $2144 $2144
I11inois . g2 . €58 . 1370 1416 1676 1676 1680
Indiana - : 1050 1490 1490 - 1490 1490 1560 1640
Michigan 1540 1540 1800 2130 2260 2700 2700
Mifnesota " 951 . 1251 1263 1437 1547 1620 1677
Oregon 999 1335 1407 1563 1593 1722 1833
'Wisconsin . 1150 1630 1798 1900 1906 1956 2055
Washington 825 879 1080 15812 1581 1581 1581
7 State Average 1154 1391 1546 1727 1802 1911 1961
49 State Average 963 - 1095 1195 1345 1430 1504 1563
\ ’ | |
8 State Rank \\ {8) (8) (8) - (4) _  (8) (7) (8)
| Y _ X ‘
National Rank +(38) (40) (28) (11) (16)  (19) , (22

L)

\‘\ -

/

Source: National Association of State Universities and Land-Grant Colleges

" *Some 1973-74 figures are revised to reflect institutional updates.

1Average,of«lower division and upper division fees.
New nonresidents only - continuing nonresidents charged $1359 in 1971-72.

¢ 5
N

. §UE: September, 1974 ,
: ERIC o bwi- 34
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UNIVERSITIES
., RESIDENT UNDERGRADUATE TUITION
_ AND/OR REQUIRED FEES TABLE V (Cont.)
- - LA é‘
‘State 68-69 69-70 70-71 71-72 72-73 73-74*  74-75
Alabama $ 214 $428  $510. § 510 $510 $ 510 $ 595
Alaska . 282 288 302 322.. 402 472. 472
Arizona 289 319 339 350 411 411 411
Arkansas 270 300 300 375 400 400 . 400
Colorado 416 426 457 © 552 576 593 638
_ Connecticut ., 240 305 305 655 655 715 715
: elaware 350 350 425 _ 425 475 585 . 720
. lorida, 375 450 450 570 570 570 585
Georgia - 345 477 477 . 485 519 538 543
Hawai i 232 232 232 . 233 233 223 . 350
1daho 286 292 - 320 346 356 380 380
ﬂ .
lowa 370 -620 620 620 620 620 620
Kansas 341 360 457 466 486 544 573
Kentucky , 280 280 330 330 405 480 480
Louisiana | 220 320 320 320 320 20 . 320°
Maine 400 412 462 562 562 €62 587
h ' :
Maryland 404 506 539 599 639 698 708
Massachusetts 360 406 406 , 412 469 519 549
Mississippi . 506 506 506 506 . 516 516 530
Missouri 350 440 500 500 540 540 . 580
Montana 371 399 414 471 471 487 529
Nebraska 433 458 458 534 535 - 535 555
Nevada 363 . 423 435 519 519 519 - 524
New Hampshire .688 884 894 1084 1033 083 981
New Jersey 528 536 528 540 655 725 725
New Mexico ‘ 420 420 420 431 456 456 456
-
New York 400 425 458 575 815 825 825
North Carolina - 326 342 435 402 422 449 453
North Dakota 360 436 894 - 456 456 , 456 467
Ohio ' 495 600 528 720 750 ' 750 . - 780.
Oklahoma 360 370 420 445 445 445 445
Pennsylvania 525 600 425 . 780 8ds 900 960,
Rhode Island 353 434 398 761 761 764 796 -
South Carolina 596 596 446 640 640 - 640 640
South Dakota 304 464 630 468 500 ' 584
Tennessee 360 360 488 378 k(LN 417
Jo
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RESIDENT UNDERGRADUATE TUITION
AND/OR REQUIRED FEES

State 68-69  69-70  70-71 71-72 - 72-73%  73-78%  74-75

. , _ o
. Texas . $ 144 $ 206 $ 206  § 262° $ 267 7§ 322 $ 378
+ Utah < 420 480 . 480 480 - - 480 480 * 480
Vermont . 677 . 723 - 878, - 907 1086 1088 1088
Virginia 457 509 - 837 542 . 597 622 644
West Virginia 280 280 292 292 292 % 310 310

Wyoming 347 38 385 - 391 410 410 ° 410

Seven Comparison States .
* i o "

California $325  $325  $450. $640  $ 648  $644 640
11inois 282 362 437 £58 686 686 690
Indiana ‘ 390 650 . 650 650 650 682 722
Michigan . 480 480 568 660 696 852 852

* Minnesota . 405 v 510 522 600 641 683 714
Oregon - . 369 408 408 528 53 . 540 573.
Wisconsin 350 430 508 550 558 600 610
Washington . 385 399 432 49 566 564 564
7 State Average - 372 452 506 598 . 638 670 686
49 State Average 375 . 433 463 518 59 - 571 592
8 State Rank (6) (6) (7) (8) (6) (1) - (8)

~ National Rank (33) (32) '~ (33) (28) (19) (23) (28)

f
A

Source: National Association of State Universities and Land-Grgnt Colleges

*Some 1973-74 figures are revised to reflect institutional updates

1Ave'r_*age of lower division amd upper division fees .

gHﬁ: September, 1974
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TABLE VI
& ‘ >
"RESIDENT AND NONRESIDENT FEES
Public Colleges and State Universities
1968-69 to 1973-74
b L]
. Resident Nonresident
State tnst. 68-69 69-70 70-71 71-72 72-73* 7374 58-69  69-70 jo-71  71-72 72-73% 73-74
Alabama 5 ¢ 316 §$3u5 § 385 S 4I8 §$A33 § a5 j a7 §5A § 539 $616 §612 $630
. Arizona 1 272 302 308 304 308 330 862 - 987 959 969 969 995
Arkansas i 254 305, 312 397 408 R08 559 633 655 784 510 810
Colorado 5° 361 365 367 361 392 308 2 81% 818 1146 1268 - 1234
Connecticut 3 168 188 189 378 515 515 q50 84S 789 1103 1395 1395
Florida 5 370 850 454 570 570 570 $68 - 1358  1354% 1620 1620 1620
. " Ceorgla 8 361 365 373 378 4090 509 633 768 778 783 908 934
~ {diho 2 290 299 330 367 . 365 366 860 919 950 1206 1290  12W%
fov:a 1 398 600 600 600 600 600 798 1000 1000 1000 1000 1300
Kansas 4 260 264 400 %12 813 849 876 578 8§55 850 857 1018,
Kentucky 5 268 252 300 303 365 421 748 782 800 828 881 951
. Loulisiana 7 195 an 279 296 308 m 610 825 919 930 929 936
Msine 5 156 172 278 504 846 ’46 286 . 272 625 1254 1366 1396
Maryiand 6 332 344 W0 . 355 427 566 589 &01 - 595 612 757 $74
KMassachusetts (] 250 256 273 285 37 3se | 622 | 628 64 655 653 678
Mississipp! 5 350 373 389 810 436 839 950 973 .989 1010 1036 1039
Missouri 5 230 236 270 307 307 307 439 589 536 756 798 801
s " Montana 2 364 39% 393 438 439 &02 958 1057 1063 1286 1286 ~ 1382
‘ Nebraska 2 352 359 364 Q24 Q24 530 632 638 688 rk K 732 850
Nevada 1 386 855 445 530 532 532 793 1245 1245 1732 1732 1732
Mew Hampshire 2 486 . 607 616 780 , 720 720 856 1077 1336~ 1390 1553 1853
New lJersey 7 846 447 454 868 637 637 796 796 804 814 1197 1197
New Mexico 1 300 300 300 333 333 ° 333 "o 840 830 S00 900 900
New, York 10 890 . 49S% 459 644 7651 . 777 685 - 693 707 98K 122¢ 1250
North Carolina ] 319 338 365 839 456 873 'k} 908 10686 1810 2007 2013
North Dakota 4 313 394 389 393 800 §05 642 768 785 861, 930 L k]
Ohio g 499 555 587 701 758 761 1031 1214 1276 3581 1583 1600
Okiahoma 6 310 310 . 328 333 330 343 885 686 724 835 835 839
fennsyivania 1} 505 857 711 ALT i 72 820 883 1837 134 1508 1467
Rhooa istand ] 320 370 370 990 890 a%0 | 905 955 1055 1175 1175 1178
o South Carolina ! na 400 400 810 310 810 | na $00 900 910 910 910
' South Dakota 3 363 520 832 439 60 522 699 790 816 823 89 1033
Tennesses 6 223 253 285 343 365 372 593 733 737 983 1067 1167
Texas * 9 177 188 197 229 258 288 877 488 897 1065 1338 1353
. Utah 1 375 378 385 395 205 805 780 780 - 790 800 s10, 810
" Vermomt 2 386 51% 539 798 882 - 882 1096 1289 . 1329 1628 1972 - 1972
. virginis s 452 476 /98 514 ‘SRR $7% 798 851 - 818 910 1003 1034
West Virginia s 222 233 250 288 255 262 822 013 840 1004 1012 1019
LY +

bo dx- ¢



‘ : Resident K ' Nonresident
State inst. 68-69 69-70 70-71  11-72 Z72-73% 73-74 | 60-69 6970 , 70-71 71-712 72-73* 73-74
SQ\‘}‘CH Comparison States ' 5o
Catifornia 11 S.H7 136 §$ 146§ 15;_ $ 18 .S 161 | 93;_\ "$1010 . $1258 51268 51268  S1272
Nllnois‘ ) 6 . 23 324 413 502 586 - 573 752 177 1225 1211 1390 1398
 Indiana 2 387 526 Saz (s57 615 645 | 7o ‘10877 1084 1080 V185 1260
Michigan | o % 383 390 422 w92 525  s4s| 960 - 954 iozq_ 1225 1265 - 1310
Minnesota & 300 ase 19 453 8s3  as3 | “ae ;‘m. o815, 84 B8 824
I‘Qricgon . 3 353 q00 808 51 518 544 733 1107 1!87 1320 1351 1- 1505
Wisconsin g 3 3es a2 agr 523 seel| 7w 13s2 13y aese 1678 1787
Washington' 4 264 254 160 a7 ¥ ass 495 471 47y . 720 ' 1359° 1358 1359
7 State Average 300 366 398 w3 as S0z | 7uw 1006 1136 1200 1280 138
45 State Average 313 347 365 | R39 465 &84 738 3‘3‘? 932 ; 1064 1138 1183
§ State Rank " (6) ‘ (7)) N N (6) (6) n ® (8) éll 3y (W)
_National Rank (31) (36)‘ (30) (18) (17) (200 | ®3) (45) {37) {9) {12) (13)
Estémated 1974-75 Averages**
7 stat;s . » ' 550 | 1,465
45 states E 530 | 1,29%
1Jashingqbon | §07' N 1,359

Source: American Assoclation of State Colleges and Unlversities
“ ¥ ,
*Some 1972-13 figures Nve been revised, feﬂ:cllng institutiona! updates of data.

. Iaverage of lower division and upper division feas
New nonresidents only - cpnttnuing nonnsidenu charged $933 for 1971- 72

R

, .

**The American Association of State Colleges and Universities has not published its 1974-75
survey. They report that median resident tuition and fees have increasel 9.6 percent over
1973-74 and median non-resident charges have  increased 9.5 percent “in the last year, The
estimates for 1974-75 are has§d on these percentage increases.



)
TABLE VII

1974-75 TUITION SCHEDULES:
VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL INSTITUTES

TUITION
Beyond High i Students 21
‘ School but Yrs. of Age "\

- Institution | Under 21 yrs. and Older

L. H. Bates " -0 - $143.50
Bellingham . 810 | $128.00
i Clover Park -0 - $108.00
Lake Washington a0 - $144.00
Renton ; -0 - S13§f50

NOTE: This scﬁedu%e 15Aprepared upon the qua1jfication that:

1. It represents a full-time student enro1ied,fpr a
total of approximately 1.350 hours, three semesters
or four quarters.

2. There can be a slight discrepancy between the
display and the actual practice as it applies to
a particular agz and grade level between institutions.

Déxi- 39
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